|

This Instrument Prepared by: i Il“ III I\ "I

Matthew W. Bames, Esq. 20100519000157040 1/7 $140.50
Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Shelby Chty Judge of Probate, AL
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC 05/19/2010 12:53:10 PM FILED/CERT

420 20™ Street North, Suite 1600
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Return to:

Stewart Title Guaranty Company Cross Reference to:

National Title Services Instrument # 1998-12495

1980 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 610 Instrument # 1998-12496

Houston, TX 77056 Shelby County, Alabama Records

Attn: fhw M
Shelby County, AL P5/19/2010
State of RAlabama

STATE OF ALABAMA ) Deed Tax : $111.50

COUNTY OF SHELBY )

AGREEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO
LAND OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO
LAND OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT (“Memorandum™) 1s made and entered into
on this day of ‘!ﬂz\e‘l , 2009, by and between JACQUELYN H. CATES (a/k/a
JACKIE H. CATES) (havieg a mailing address of PO Box 1097, Columbiana, AL 35051)
(“Landlord”), and PINNACLE TOWERS LLC, a Delaware limited lability company,
formerly known as Pinnacle Towers Inc. prior to a State of Delaware conversion dated April 7,
2004 (having a mailing address of 2000 Corporate Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317) (*Tenant”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Landlord entered into a Land Option and Lease Agreement dated
November 1, 1996 (the “Original Agreement”) with Southern Communications Services, Inc., a
Delaware corporation d/b/a Southern LINC (“Southern’), as tenant, a memorandum of which
was recorded on April 8, 1998 as Instrument # 1998-12495 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate
of Shelby County, Alabama (the “MOL”), covering certain real property, together with an
easement for ingress, egress and utilities thereto, described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the

“Property”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Assignment and Assumption of Lease Agreement dated
March 4, 1998, a memorandum of which was recorded as Instrument # 1998-12496 1n the Office
of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, Southern assigned all of its right, title, and
interest in, to, and under the Original Agreement to Tenant, which assumed all of Southern’s

rights, duties, and obligations with respect thereto;

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Amendment dated
March 17, 1998 (the “First Amendment”) (the Original Agreement as amended by the First
Amendment is hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”);

1

BU# 870341, Columbiana (Hwy. 25)
B DACI1 822188 v2
1035130-004234



201006519600157040 2/7 $140 .50
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

05/19/2010 12:53:10 PM FILED/GERT

WHEREAS, the Agreement has an original term (including all extension terms) that will
terminate on March 25, 2022 (the “Original Term”) and the parties desire to amend the
Agreement to extend the Original Term and as otherwise set forth below; and

WHEREAS, effective as of the date of this Memorandum, Landlord and Tenant have
amended the Agreement and desire to acknowledge, confirm and make record of the above-

referenced amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, Landlord and Tenant hereby acknowledge and agree that the
following accurately represents the Agreement, as amended by that Second Amendment to [Land

Option and Lease Agreement dated as of the date hereot:

MEMORANDUM OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO
LAND OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT

[Landlord: Jacquelyn H. Cates (a/k/a Jackie H. Cates), with a
mailing address of PO Box 1097, Columbiana, AL
35051.

Tenant: Pinnacle Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company, with its principal office at 2000 Corporate
Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317.

Property: The real property leased by Landlord to lenant,
' together with an easement for ingress, egress and
utilities thereto, is described in Exhibit “A)”
attached to this Memorandum and incorporated
herein by this reference.

Initial Lease Term: For a term of ten (10) years, beginning on March
26, 1997,
Expiration Date: The first extension having been exercised, if not

otherwise extended or renewed, the Agreement
shall expire on March 25, 2012.

Right to Extend or Renew: Tenant has the right to extend/renew the Agreement
as follows: Eight (8) options to extend the
Agreement for a period of five (5) years each on the
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, as
amended. [f Tenant eXErc1ses all
extensions/renewals, the final expiration of the
Agreement will occur on March 25, 2047

Option to Purchase: No.

BU# 870341, Columbiana (Hwy. 25)
B DACI 822188 v2
1035130-004234



20100519000157640 3/7 $140 .50
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

P5/19/2010 12:53:10 PM FILED/CERT

Right of First Refusal: Yes.

All of the terms, provisions, covenants and agreements contained in the Agreement, as
amended by that Second Amendment to Land Option and Lease Agreement of even date
herewith, are hereby incorporated herein by reference in the same manner and to the same extent
as 1f all such terms, provisions, covenants and agreements were fully set forth herein. Landlord
and Tenant ratify, confirm and adopt the Agreement, as amended by that Second Amendment to
Land Option and Lease Agreement of even date herewith, as of the date hereof tor purposes of
compliance with Code of Alabama Section 35-4-6 (1975) (as amended) and acknowledge that
there are no defaults under the Agreement, as amended, or events or circumstances which, with
the giving of notice or passage of time or both, would ripen into events of default. Except as
otherwise expressly amended herein, all the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain
and continue 1n full force and effect. This Agreement and Memorandum of Second Amendment
to Land Option and Lease Agreement will be recorded in the applicable land records and is
intended to provide notice to third parties of the Agreement and any and all amendments thereto.
The Agreement and any and all amendments thereto contain terms and conditions in addition to
those set forth in this Memorandum. This Memorandum i1s not intended to amend or modity the
terms and conditions of the Agreement or of any amendments thereto. To the extent that the
terms and conditions of this Memorandum differ from the terms and conditions of the Agreement
and/or any amendments thercto, the terms and conditions of the Agreement and/or any
amendments thereto shall govern and prevail. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein
shall have the meaning detined in the Agreement and/or any amendments thereto. This
Memorandum may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts and by facsimile, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute but one and the same

Instrument.

[Signatures appear on the following pages]

BU# 870341, Columbiana (Hwy. 25)
B DACI 822188 v2
1035130-004234



. 20100519000157040 4/7 514!3"5'5!“

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
05/19/2010 12:53:-10 PM FILED/CERT

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Agreement and Memorandum

of Second Amendment to Land Option and Lease Agreement on the day and year first written
above.

LANDLORD: %
= Z{%M o Cata_ )

QUELYN H. CATES
(a/k/a JACKIE H. CATES)

STATE OF ALABAMA )

Sheld) county )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify
that JACQUELYN H. CATES (a/k/a JACKIE H. CATES), whose name 1s signed to the
foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being

informed of the contents of the foregoing instrument, she executed the same voluntarily on the
day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal this 1 7 n day of /4 2 v/ , 2009.

o K et

Notary Public )lare— )4 Mo &

bty

My Commission Expires: o 72-/4-0 7

[SEAL]

BU# 870341, Columbiana (Hwy. 25)
B DACI 822188 v2
1035130-004234



TENANT:

PINNACLE TOWERS LLC,
a Delaware limited hability company

By: Global Signal Services LLC,

-

Skistopher Mooley,

Director - Land Acquisition Qperations

STATE OF _|P)X(5 )
Hﬂrﬂ:@ COUNTY )

[, the undersii ned authority, a Notary Public 1n and for saiﬁCounty, in said State, hereby

certify that glhms ‘EF]&V an% , whose name as ‘(’Uf of
Global Signal Services LLC, a Delaware limited hability company, as manager of PINNACLE

TOWERS LLC, a Delaware limited lhiability company, 1s signed to the foregoing instrument and
who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of
the foregoing instrument, he/she with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the
act of said limited hiability company on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this l day of M ) , 2009.
7
(Y 4 ,'
Notary Public ‘

My Commission Expires: q 19- 20V

wdmﬁmm

[ KARINA ANGULO
3 “®Z Notary Public, State of Texas |}
My Commission Expires ||
September 19, 2012 |

BU# 870341, Columbiana (Hwy. 25)
B DACI 822188 v2
1035130-004234




©® |y

2@1@@519@@@157@ﬂ@ 6/7 $140.50 L
Sshelby Cnly Judge of Probate. -
05/15/2010 12.53:10 PM FILED/CE

EXHIBIT “A”

A parcel of land situated in the southweat quarter of the northeast
quarter o¢f Section 18, Township 21 Scouth, Range 1 Bast, Huntaville
Maridian, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as

followas

Commence at the northwest cornar of the gouthwest quarter of the northeast
quarter of Section 18, township 21 South, Range 1 East; thance zun South
§9°23’09" East along the northarly lina of said quarter-quarter gection
for a distance of 390.00 feat; thence angle right and run South a distance
of 00°367’51" West for a distanca of 543.70 feet; thance angle left and run
South 88°55'10" Rast for a distance of 48.53 feet to the peoint of
baginning; thence angle right and run South 82°54’14" East for a distance
of 70.00 feet; thence angle right and rum South 07°05°46" West for a
distance of 115.00 feat; thence angle right and run north 82°34°14" West
for a distance of 70.00 feat; thence angle right and run nozrth 07°05746"
East for a distance of 115.00 feet to the point of beginning.

ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT t

A atrip of land 30 fest in width for access and utilities situated in the

southwast quarter of the northeast gquarter, the southeast quarter of the

northwest quarter, the northeast quarter of the southwast quarter and the
southwest quarter of the northwast quartex, Section 18, Township 21 South,
Ranga 1 East, lying 15 feet eithear side of the following described

cantarline:

Commancea at the morthwest cornar of tha southwest quarter of the northeast
quartaer of Section 18, Township 21 South, Range 1 East; thance run South

89°23'09* East along the northerly line of sald quarter-guarter aection
for a distance of 390.00 feat; theance angle right and run South 00°36'51"
West for a distance of 543.70 feet; thence angle left and rum South
8§8°S5710" Rast for a distance of 48.53 feet; thence angle right and run
South B2°54’14' East for a distance of 70.00 feet; thence angle right and
run South 07°05'46" West for a distance of 115.00 feet; thence angla right
and run North 82°54/14" West for a distance of 64.50 feet to the point of
beginning; thence angle left and run South 07°05’46" Weat for a distance
of 4.91 feet to tha point of curvature of a curve to the right having a
radiug of 50 feaat and a central angle of 43°53/52"; thencae continue along
tha arc of &Baid curve for a distance of 38.31 feet to the point of
tangency thereof; thance continue South 50°59738" West along the tangent
of said cuxve for a distance of 35.90 faat to the point of curvature of a

curva to the left having a radius of 50.00 feet and a central angla of
24°31'29"; thence continue on thea arc of said curve for a distance of

21.40 feet to the point of tangancy thereof; said point of tangency also
being tha point of curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of
432.79 faat and a central angle of 092°22°01"; thance continue along the
arc of said curve for a distance of 70.75 feat to the point of tangency
thereof; thence continua South 35°50/10" West along tha tangent of gaid
curve for a distance of 291.01 fes to the point of curvature of a curve to
the right having a radius of 165.79 feet and a central angle of 33°35'357"
; thence continue along the ar¢ of said curve for a distance of 97.12 feet

to the point of tangency thereof, saild pcint of tangency also being the
point of curvature of a curve to tha laft, having a radiug of 214.99 feet

and a central angle of 35°46’34"; thence continue along the arc of said
curve for a distance of 134.24 feet to the point ¢f tangancy thareof)
theanca continue South 33¢37/33" West along the tangent of said curve for
a distance of 43,61 feet to the peoint of curvature of a curve tc the left
having a radius of 318.13 feat and a central angle of 36°07’53"; thence
continue along the arc of said curve for a distance of 200.62 feet to the
point of tangency thereof, said point of tangency also being the point of
curvature of a curve to the right having a radius ©of 669.75 feat and a
central angle of 18°08°’08"; thence continue along the arc of said curvs

for a distance of 211.99 feat to the point of tangency thereof,

Continued. . .

6

BU# 870341, Columbtana (Hwy. 25)
B DACI 822188 v2
1035130-004234



AR

20100519000157040 7/7 $140.50

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
05/19/2010 12:53:10 PM FILED/CERT

said point of tangency alsc baing the peint of curvature of a curve to the

right, having a radius of 263.63 feet and a central angle of 4B°535'13%;
thance continue along the arc of said curve for a distance of 225.09 faat

to the point of tangency thereof, said point of tangency also being the
point of curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 394.11 feet
and a central angla of 25°25'06"; thence continue along the arc of eaid
curve for a distanca of 202.35 feet to the point of tangency thereof, said
point of tangency also baing the point of curvature of a curve to the
right having a radius of 385.75 feet and a cantral angle of 17°40’'56";
thence continue along the arc of saild curve for a distance of 113.05 faat
to the point of tangency thereof, said point of tangency also being the
point of curvature of a curve te the right having a radius of 97.07 feet
and a central angle of 93°49°36"; thence continue along the arc of said

curve for a distance of 158.96 feat to tha point of tangency thereof)
rhance continue North 25°28739v Eaest along the tangent of said curve for

a distance of 37.31 feet to the point of curvature of a curva to the lett
having a radius of 106.57 feet and a central angle of 50°16°04"; thence
continue along the arc of said curve for a distance of 93.50 feet to the
point of tangency thereof; thence continue North 24°47/25% Weat along the
tangant of #aid curve for a distance of 36.32 feast to the point of
curvature of a curve to the laft having a radius of 97.51 feet and a
cantral angle of 34°12’08"; thence continue along the arc of said curve
for a distance of 58.21 feat to the point of tangency thazeof) thence
continue North 58°59’33" Waest along the tangent of said curve for a
distance of 170.40 feet to the point of curvature cof a curve to the right
having a radius of 228.74 feet and a central angle of 36°18724"; thence

continue along tha arc of sald curve for a distance of 144.35 feeal to the
point of tangency thereof; thanca continua North 22°41/09% Wast along the

tangent of sald curve for a distance of 38.44 Tfeet tO the point of
curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 274.17 feat and a
cantral angle of 20°40’14"; thence comntinue along the arc of said curve

for a distanca of 98.91 feet to the point of tangency thereof; thenca
continue North 43°21’23" West along the tangant of said curve for a
diatance of 29.02 feat to the point of curvature of a curve to the lett
having a radius of 152.59 feet and a central angle of 36°1l7°04" ; thence
continue along the arc of said curve for a distanca of 96.64 feet to the
point of tangency thereof; thence continue North 79°38’27" Weat along the

tangant of said curve for a distance of 49.10 feet to the point of
curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 222.33 feet and a

ceantral angle of 25%20'54"; thence continue along the arc of sald curve
for a distanca of 98.36 feet to thea point of tangency thereof; thence
continue North 54°17/33" West along the tangent of said curve Ifor a
distanca of 347.63 feet to a point in the center of State Highway 25 and

the anding point of this centerline desacription,

BU# 870341, Columbiana (Hwy. 25)
B DACI 822188 v2
1035130-004234



